

# BIDDERS NEED ONLY RETURN THOSE PAGES IDENTIFIED AS "RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID"

Project Name:

**Pavement Patching - Various Locations** 

Project Number:

17-7

Location:

**VILLAGE OF OAK PARK, ILLINOIS** 

Various Locations throughout the Village of Oak Park

Submitted to the President and Board of Trustees

By: Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.

Contractor's Name

P.O. Box 831

Address

Huntley, IL 60142

City, State, Zip

Return This Page with Bid



### **Notice To Bidders**

### Time and Place of Opening of Bids

Sealed proposals for the improvement described below will be received at the Office of the Village Engineer, Public Works Center, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois 60302, Monday through Friday, 8:30 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M. until 11:00 A.M. on Thursday, May 18, 2017 at which time the proposals will be publicly opened and read.

### **Description of Work**

Name: Surface Pavement Patching at Various Locations.

Location: Various locations throughout the Village of Oak Park (see plans for proposed streets)

Description: This work consists of hot mix asphalt surface removal and replacement.

### **Bidders Instructions**

Plans and proposal forms will be available in the Office of the Village Engineer, Public Works Center, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois 60302. There is no fee for plans and specifications. No plans will be issued to prospective bidders after 5 P.M. on the working day preceding the opening of bids. Proposals will not be accepted by the Village of Oak Park from Contractors who have failed to provide payment, if required, for obtaining proposal forms and have also failed to register with the Engineering Division of the Public Works Department as plan holders for this project.

1. At the bid opening, all proposals <u>must</u> be accompanied by a proposal guaranty, executed by a corporate surety company (bid bond) or a bank cashier's check in the amount of 5% of the amount bid.

- 2. The contractor shall be **pre-qualified** by the Illinois Department of Transportation in HMA Plant Mix or HMA paving and Aggregate Bases and Surfaces(A).
- 3. The awarding authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all proposals as provided in Article 102.01 of the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction," prepared by the Illinois Department of Transportation.
- 4. Bidders need not return the entire proposal when bids are submitted. Portions of the proposal that must be returned include the following:
  - a. Proposal Cover

R

- b. Notice to Bidders
- c. Contract Proposal (I)
- d. Schedule of Prices Proposal Form (II)
- e. Proposal Bid Bond (III)
- f. Contractor's Certification (IV)
- g. Tax Compliance Affidavit (V)
- h. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance (VI)
- i. Village of Oak Park EEO Report (VII)
- j. Participation Statement (See Attached Vendor Handbook)
  - SCHEDULE C: Village of Oak Park Letter of Intent From MBE/WBE to Perform as a Subcontractor, Supplier, and/or Consultant
  - SCHEDULE D: Village of Oak Park M/WBE Participation
- k. Affidavit of Availability
- I. Federal Required Documents

Note: All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to prevent loss when bids are processed.

	By Order of
RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID	William McKenna, Village Engineer



0

# **Proposal**

**(l)** 

1.	Proposal of Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.	
	for:Project 17-7 Pavement Patching at Various location.	

- The plans for the proposed work are those prepared by the Engineering Division of the Village of Oak Park, Public Works Center, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois on Thursday, May 4, 2017.
- 3. The specifications referred to herein are those prepared by the Department of Transportation and designated as "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" and the "Supplemental Specifications" there to, adopted and in effect on the date of invitation of bids.
- **4.** The undersigned agrees to accept, as part of the contract, the applicable Special Provisions indicated on the "Check Sheet for Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" contained in this proposal.
- 5. The undersigned shall submit proof of Illinois Department of Transportation pre-qualification.
- 6. The undersigned agrees to complete work by <u>July 14, 2017</u>, unless additional time is granted in accordance with the specifications.
- 7. Accompanying this proposal is either a bid bond on Village Bond form, or a proposal guaranty check, complying with the specifications, made payable to the Village of Oak Park. The amount of the check is Five Percent Bid Bond(\$ 5%).
- 8. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute a contract and contract bond within ten (10) days after the Notice of Award or within such extended period as the Village may grant if the Contract Bond does not meet its approval shall constitute a default, and the Village may either award the Contract to the next lowest responsible proposer or re-advertise for proposals. A charge against the defaulting Bidder may be made for the difference between the amount of the Contractor's Proposal and the amount for which a contract for the work is subsequently executed, irrespective of whether the amount thus due exceeds the amount of the bid guarantee.
- 9. Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price.
- 10. The unit price shall govern if no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the product of the unit price multiplied by the quantity.
- 11. If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.
- 12. A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.

- 13. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
  - 14. This Contract is subject to "An act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any other public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works". (see Special Provision for details).

Special Note: The Prevailing Wage Act requires maintaining and submitting Certified Payroll records monthly for all entities working on this project.

15. Proposal Guaranty Check:

### **Attach Cashier's Check or Certified Check Here**

In the event that one proposal guaranty check is intended to cover two or more proposals, the amount must be equal to the sum of the proposal guaranties that would be required for each individual proposal.

If the proposal guaranty check is placed in another proposal; state below where it can be found.

The proposal guaranty check will be found in the proposal for: Project 17-7

1. The undersigned submits herewith this schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract:

### **SCHEDULE OF PRICES (II)**

For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications.

Fill in all unit prices and totals shown on the following pages.

			100000		1933
ITEM	PAY ITEM 17-7	UNIT	QUANT.	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	PAVEMENT SAWCUT, 4" MAX	LIN FT	995	200	1990≈
2	BITUMINOUS SURFACE PATCH, CLASS "D" TYPE I, 2"	SQ YD	4	8000	320 º
3	BITUMINOUS SURFACE PATCH, CLASS "D" TYPE II, 2"	SQ YD	285	19 21	5486 <sup>25</sup>
4	BITUMINOUS SURFACE PATCH, CLASS "D" TYPE III, 2"	SQ YD	478	1925	920150
5	BITUMINOUS SURFACE PATCH, CLASS "D" TYPE IV, 2"	SQ YD	604	1925	11,6270
6	BITUMINOUS SURFACE PATCH, CLASS "D" TYPE II, 4"	SQ YD	85	380r	3230 <sup>19</sup>
7	BITUMINOUS SURFACE PATCH, CLASS "D" TYPE III, 4"	SQ YD	110	3P00	41800
8	BITUMINOUS SURFACE PATCH, CLASS "D" TYPE IV, 4"	SQ YD	116	38 <sup>10</sup>	4408 @
9	PAVEMENT PATCH "SPECIAL " 8 MAX TYPE III	SQ YD	24	7500	1800°
10	PAVEMENT PATCH "SPECIAL " 8 MAX TYPE IV	SQ YD	86	7500	64500
11	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, LOCAL STREETS	L SUM	1	15000	1200 m
12	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (IDOT) STANDARD	LSUM	1	15000	15000
13	DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT, (IDOT) STANDARD	LIN FT	58	269	15080
14	C.B FRAME ADJUSTMENT	EA	3	70000	21000
15	ENVIROMENTAL CONTINGENCY CASH ALLOWANCE "MAT" DISP. {\$3000.00}	L SUM	111	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
16	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL TYPE "B" (31101100)	CU YD	3	90 =	2700
				TOTAL	58,570 <sup>75</sup>

II

### **SCHEDULE OF PRICES PROPOSAL FORM**

The undersigned proposes to furnish all materials, labor and equipment necessary to perform the work as specified on the plan sheets referenced herein:

Proposal Signature:	Gorald Schriel
	O
State ofIllinois	_)
County of McHenry	_)
Ronald Schroeder /	President
(Type Name of Signee)	,

being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says that the Vendor on the above Proposal is organized as indicated below and that all statements herein made on behalf of such Vendor and that their deponent is authorized to make them, and also deposes and says that deponent has examined and carefully prepared their proposal from the Contract Specifications and has checked the same in detail before submitting their Proposal; that the statements contained herein are true and correct.

Signature of Vendor authorizes the Village of Oak Park to verify references of business and credit at its option.

Signature of Vendor shall also be acknowledged before a Notary Public or other person authorized by law to execute such acknowledgments.

## **Organization Name**

(Seal - I	f Corporation)					
	By: Sarely Johns					
	Authorized Signature					
	P.O. Box 831, Huntley, IL 60142  Address					
	815/923-4380 Telephone					
Subscrib	bed and sworn to before me their <u>18th</u> day of <u>May</u>					
	Notary Public Office					
In the S	tate of Illinois . JENNIFER L. GRIEBEL Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Explired.					
My Com	mission Expires: My Commission Expires 4/03/2021					
	(Complete Applicable Paragraph Below)					
` ' -	Corporation The Vendor is a corporation, which operates under the legal name of					
2	Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. and is organized and existing					
u	inder the laws of the State of Illinois.					
The full names of its Officers are:						
P	President Ronald Schroeder					
S	Secretary Grace Foss					
Т	reasurer Ronald Schroeder					
T	The corporation does have a corporate seal. (In the event that their proposal is					

The corporation does have a corporate seal. (In the event that their proposal is executed by a person other than the President, attach hereto a certified copy of that section of Corporate By-Laws or other authorization by the Corporation that permits the person to execute the offer for the corporation.)

- (12)			4	9,53038					
9									
Nam	е	Title	SS#	Drivers License	State				
Plea	se provide ti	he Name, So	fficer Information cial Security Number and / and Office	mber, Drivers License Numbe	and State				
	Sole Proprietor								
	Signed:								
	in the cou	in the county of							
	which nan	which name is registered with the office of							
	a trade name, said trade name is,								
				If the Vendor is ope	rating under				
(c)	Sole Prop	Sole Proprietor The Vendor is a Sole Proprietor whose full name is							
				in the county (	of				
				, which name is registered with					
	The partne	The partnership does business under the legal name of							
			* 2.00						
				<del></del>					
	Name, Sig								

# $\Gamma$ V

# **CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION**

Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. , as part of its proposal on a contract for (name of contractor)
17-7: Pavement Patching to the Village of Oak Park, hereby (general description of item(s) proposal on)
certifies that said contractor is not barred from proposing on the aforementioned
contract as a result of a violation to either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of
Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park Village
Code relating to "Proposing Requirements".
By: Made Like /Ronald Schroeder/President (Authorized Agent of Contractor)
Subscribed and sworn to
before me their 18th day of
May , 20 17
OFFICIAL SEAL JENNIFER L. GRIEBEL Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires 4/03/2021

# IV

# **CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION (cont.)**

Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc., as part of its proposal on a contract for
(name of contractor)
17-7: Pavement Patching to the Village of Oak Park, hereby
(general description of item(s) proposal on)
certifies that said contractor is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug
Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.
By: Jonala Luck <sub>+Ronald Schroeder/President</sub> (Authorized Agent of Contractor)
Subscribed and sworn to
before me their <u>18th</u> day of
, 20 <u>17</u> .
OFFICIAL SEAL JENNIFER L. GRIEBEL Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires 4/00 tests

# **TAX COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT**

Ronald Schro	oeder	_, being first du	ıly sworn, deposes	and
says: that he/she is	Presid	ent		_ of
	(partner, of	ficer, owner, et	tc.)	
Schroeder Asphal (contract	lt Services, Inc.	·		
certifies that he Oak Park beca administered be entity is contest the appropriate tax. The individual condenstands the taxes is a Class and allows the	or entity making the fore e/she is not barred from use of any delinquency by the Department of Res sting, in accordance with e revenue act, liability for dual or entity making the lat making a false staten as A Misdemeanor and, i municipality to recover a the contract in civil action	contracting wit in the paymen venue unless to the procedure or the tax or the exproposal or proposal amounts pa	th the Village of t of any tax he individual or es established by amount of the proposal delinquency in ds the contract	
	Name of C (Name of P	ortfactor if the artner if the Co	Ronald Sch e Contractor is an Intractor is a Partn entractor is a Corpo	ership)
The above stat	tement must be subscrit	ped and sworn	to before a notary	public.
Subscribed and swort	n to their <u>18th</u> day	of May	, 20 <u>17</u> .	
Notary Public	JEN Notary My Com	OFFICIAL SEAL NIFER L. GRIE Public - State of mission Expires 4	BEL Illinois /03/2021	



### Minority Business and Women Business Enterprises Requirements:

The Village of Oak Park in an effort to reaffirm its policy of non-discrimination, encourages and applauds the efforts of contractors and subcontractors in taking affirmative action and providing Equal Employment Opportunity without regard to race, religion, creed, color, sex, national origin, age, handicap unrelated to ability to perform the job or protected veteran's status.

### Reporting Requirements:

The following forms must be completed in their entirety, notarized and included as part of the bid proposal document. Failure to respond truthfully to any question on this list or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of your bid.

VI. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance

VII. Village of Oak Park E.E.O. Report (2 Pages)

### Disadvantaged Business Participation Reporting

In an effort to reaffirm its commitment to DBE participation the Village of Oak Park asks each general contractor bidding on Public Works Projects to report on their utilization of Minority and Women Business Enterprises. Please list the MBE/WBE companies working as sub-contractors and/or suppliers on the DBE participation statement included herewith. Feel free to make additional copies of this form if necessary and include with your bid.

# VI

# FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

NOTE: Their affidavit must be executed and submitted with the signed proposal form. No proposals can be accepted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park unless said affidavit is submitted concurrently with the proposal.

Ronald Schroeder (name of person making the Affidavit)	being first duly sworn, deposes and says that
President of Schroeder (Title or Office)	Asphalt Services, Inc. and that he/she (Name of Company)
has the authority to make the following af	fidavit; that he/she has the knowledge of the
Village of Oak Park Ordinance relating to	Fair Employment Practices and knows and
understands the contents thereof; that he	/she certifies hereby that <u>Schroeder Asphalt</u> (Name of
Services, Inc. is an "Equal Opportune company)	unity Employer" as defined by Section 2000
(E) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of the United S	States Code Annotated and Federal
Executive Orders #11246 and #11375 wh	nich are incorporated herein by reference.
	Conclute for President
Subscribed and sworn to before	Total Collocate / Techadolic
me their <u>18th</u> day of	
Notary Public OFFI JENNIFE Notary Publ	CIAL SEAL ER L. GRIEBEL lic - State of Illinois on Expires 4/03/2021

### VII

### VILLAGE OF OAK PARK E.E.O. REPORT

Please fill out the form completely. Failure to respond truthfully to any questions on their form, or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of proposal. An incomplete form will disqualify your proposal. For assistance in completing their form, contact Jim Budrick (708) 358-5722.

1.	Vendor Nam	e: Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.	
2.	Check here if your firm is:		
		MBE	
		WBE	
	<u> </u>	DBE	
*Note	 if your firm is	Non-MBE/WBE Our Company is certified as a SDVOSB & PGE Veteran Company an M/WBE please fill out the attached affidavit (copies of all	
certific	cation letters i	must be included)	
3.	What is the s	size of the firm's current stable work force?  Number of full-time employees  Number of part-time employees	

**RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID** 

Similar information will be requested of all subcontractors working on their contract. Forms will be furnished to the low responsible bidder or contractor with the notice of contract award, and these forms must be completed and submitted to the

Village before the execution of the contract by the Village.

4.

January 31, 2017

Mr. Ronald Schroeder Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. P.O. Box 831, Huntley, IL 60142 11022 S. Grant Hwy., Marengo, IL 60152 (physical) Huntley, IL 60142

Dear Ronald Schroeder:

Re: Service Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB)
Certification Term Expires: September 16, 2017

Congratulational After reviewing the information that you supplied, we are pleased to inform you that your firm has been granted certification under the Business Enterprise Program (BEP) for Minority, Females, and Persons with Disabilities.

BEP recognizes and accepts your certification with your host agency. This certification is in effect with the State of Illinois as specified on the above certification term expiration date.

At least 15 days prior to the anniversary date of your certification, you will be notified by BEP to update your certification as a condition of continued certification. In addition, should any changes occur in ownership and/or control of the business or other changes affecting the firm's operations, you are required to notify BEP within two weeks. Failure to notify our office of changes will result in decertification of your firm.

Please be advised, while this certification does not guarantee you will receive a State contract, it does assure your firm the opportunity to participate in the State's procurement process. Your firm's participation on State contracts will be credited only toward Service Disabled Veteran Owned Smail Business (SDVOSB) goals in your area(s) of specialty. Your firm's name will appear in the State's Directory as a certified vendor with the Business Enterprise Program in the specialty area(s) of:

NIGP 75510: ASPHALT DISTRIBUTORS, LEVELERS, MIXERS, CRACK SEALING EQUIPMENT, ETC. (SEE 755-40 FOR TOOLS)

NIGP 91238: CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, HAZARDOUS WASTE (INCL, SITE MANAGEMENT)
NIGP 91244: EXCAVATION SERVICES

NIGP 91484: TRADE SERVICES, CONSTRUCTION (NOT OTHERWISE CLASSIFIED)
NIGP 96154: MILLING SERVICES: ASPHALT, GRAIN, COTTONSEED, VEGETABLE, WOOD, ETC.

NIGP 96839: EXCAVATING

Please visit our website at www.opportunities.illinois.gov to obtain information about current and upcoming procurement opportunities, contracts, forms, and also to register to receive email alerts when the State is preparing to purchase a product or service you may provide.

Thank you for your participation in the Business Enterprise Program. We welcome your participation and wish you continued success.

Sincerely.

Carlos Gutiérrez

Certification Manager Business Enterprise Program



ILLINO18

Bruce Rauner, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF CENTRAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Michael M. Hoffman, Acting Director

October 21, 2016

Dear Business Owner:

Re: Service Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB) Recognition Certification Approval Certification Term Expires: September 16, 2017

Congratulations! After reviewing the information you supplied, we are pleased to inform you that your firm has been granted certification as a Service Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB) under the Veterans Business Program (VBP).

The VBP accepts the United States Department of Veteran Affairs - Center for Veterans Enterprise's certification regarding your business status. This outside certification is in effect with the State of Illinois as long as it is valid with the United States Department of Veteran Affairs - Center for Veterans Enterprise.

At least 60 days prior to the anniversary day of your certification, you will be notified by the VBP to update your certification as a condition of continued certification. In addition, should any changes occur in ownership and/or control of the business or other changes affecting the firm's operations, you are required to notify the VBP within two weeks. Failure to notify our office of changes will result in decertification of your firm.

Please be advised, while this certification does not guarantee you will receive a State contract, it does assure your firm the opportunity to participate in the State's procurement process. Your firm's participation on State contracts will be credited only toward Service Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business goals in your area(s) of specialty. Your firm's name will appear in the State's Directory as a certified vendor with the VBP in the specialty area(s) of:

NIGP 75510: ASPHALT DISTRIBUTORS, LEVELERS, MIXERS, CRACK SEALING EQUIPMENT, ETC. (SEE 755-40 FOR TOOLS)

NIGP 91238: CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, HAZARDOUS WASTE (INCL, SITE MANAGEMENT) **NIGP 91244: EXCAVATION SERVICES** 

Please visit our website at www.sell2.illinois.gov to obtain information about current and upcoming procurement opportunities, contracts, forms, and also to register to receive email alerts when the State is preparing to purchase a product or service you may provide.

Thank you for your participation in the VBP. We welcome your participation and wish you continued success.

Sincerely.

Carlos Gutiérrez Certification Manager Veterans Business Program

### Minorities (Title or Officer) Total of schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. and that the above EEO Report information is true and accurate and is submitted with the intent that it 이 This completed and notarized report must accompany your bid. It should be attached to your Affidavit of Compliance. Failure to include it with your bid will be disqualify you from consideration. Pacific Islander Asian & President 20\_17 Indian & Alaskan American Native Females , being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the\_ Hispanic An EEO-1 Report may be submitted in lieu of this report. 图数 Pacific Islander Asian & VII (Continued) VILLAGE OF OAK PARK May Indian & Alaskan Native American **EEO REPORT** day of Males Hispanic be relied upon. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th ന O N Black Total Females Vendor Name Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc. 0 マ 3 Total Males σ ဖ 12 (Name of Person Making Affidavit) 45 Employees 15 10 Ronald Schroeder ð Total Employees Management Trainees Officials & Managers Job Categories Service Workers Office & Clerical Sales Workers **Professionals** Technicians Semi-Skilled Apprentices Laborers TOTAL

# RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

5/18/17 (Date)

Inera

Signature)

### SCHEDULE C:

# VILLAGE OF OAK PARK LETTER OF INTENT FROM MBE /WBE TO PERFORM AS A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER AND/OR CONSULTANT

M/WBE Firm: Galaxy Underground, Ir	Contract #: 17-7: Pavement Patching			
Address: 9233 Cherry Ave. Cit	y/State/Zip: Franklin Park, IL 60131			
Contact Person: Domenica Ruggeri Phor	e: 847/455-8522 Fax: 847/455-8533			
Certification Expiration Date:N/A	Race/Gender:Woman			
Will the M/WBE firm be subcontracting any of the performance of this contract to another firm?  [x] No [ ] Yes – Please attach explanation.  Proposed Subcontractor:				
The undersigned M/WBE is prepared to pro Services for the above named Project/Contr CB Frame Adjsutments				
Indicate the <u>Total Dollar Amount</u> , the <u>Perc</u> above-described Commodities/Services: \$1,800 - 3%	entage, and the <u>Terms of Payment</u> for the			
(If more space is needed to fully describe th and/or payment schedule, attach additional Prime Bidder/Proposer declares and affirms herein are true and correct and no material	sheets.) that the facts and representations set forth			
See Attached	Crau a. Fr			
Signature (M/WBE) Domenica Ruggeri	Signature (Prime Bidder/Proposer) Grace Foss / Corp Secretary			
Print Name	Print Name			
Galaxy Underground, Inc.	Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.			
Firm Name	Firm Name			
5/18/17	5/18/17			
Date	Date			
Subscribed and sworn before me this 18t	<u>h</u> day of <u>May</u> , 20 <u>17</u> ,			
bendy Druelar	(SEAL) OFFICIAL SEAL			
Signature of Notary Public	JENNIFER L. GRIEBEL Notary Public - State of Illinois			
My Commission expires on 4 3 2	My Commission Expires 4/03/2021			



# **DBE Participation Statement**

Subcontractor R	legistration Number 10887		Letting	
Participation St	tatement		Item No.	
(1) Instructions				avement Patching - illage of Oak Park
accordance with	be completed for each disadvantaged business particip the special provision and will be attached to the Utilization for the firm. Trucking participation items; description m	ation Plan form. If ad	ditional space is need	led complete an
(2) Work:				
Please indicate:	J/V Manufacturer Supplier	(60%) Su	bcontractor X	Trucking
Pay Item No.	Description (Anticipated items for trucking)*	Quantity	y Unit Price	Total
14 C	C.B. Frame Adjustment		3.00 \$600.	
				\$ 0.00
			<del></del>	\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00 \$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
		•	То	
*Applies to truck  (4) Commitment		n, specifically describe	the work and subcont	ract dollar amount:
When a DBE is	to be a second-tier subcontractor, or if the first-tier DBI nust be clearly indicated on the DBE Participation State			
	BE subcontractor second-tiers a portion of its subcontr me must submit a DBE Participation Statement, with th			
perform a comm contractor or 1 <sup>st</sup> prior approval fro	d certify that the information included herein is true and nercially useful function in the work of the contract item Tier subcontractor. The undersigned further understa orn the Department's Bureau of Small Business Enterp formed on this project and the payment therefore must	(s) listed above and to nd that no changes to prises and that comple	o execute a contract v this statement may be ete and accurate infor	with the prime be made without
()		<u> </u>		
UTA	a a. This	Done	un Kun-	
	ture for Contractor <u></u> 1 <sup>st</sup> Tier 2 <sup>nd</sup> Tier		e for DBE Firm XV 1st Tie	er 2 <sup>nd</sup> Tier
Date	5/18/17	Date <u>5/17/201</u>	17	
Contact Person	GRACE FOSS	Contact Person	Domenica Ruggieri	İ
Title	RPORATE SERVITARY	Title Presider	nt	
Firm Name $\sqrt{}$	CHRUEDER ASPHALT SPRICES IN	CFirm Name Ga	laxy Underground, li	nc.
Address	0. pox831	Address 9233 (	Cherry Ave.	
City/State/Zip	HUNTEY, IL 60142	City/State/Zip	Franklin Park, IL 60	)131
Phone	815/923-4380	Phone 847-455	-8522	
Email Address	grace Cschroederasplut	Email Address	nica@galaxyunder	ground.com
federal law. Disclosure of	sportation is requesting disciosure of information that is necessary to accomplish the st if this information is REQUIRED. Failure to provide any information will result in the co orms Management Center.			

## SCHEDULE D: VILLAGE OF OAK PARK M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

Contract #: <u>17-7 :</u>	Pavement Patching	Contract Value:	\$ 1800				
Contact Person: Dome	enica Ruggeri Phone	: 847/455-8522 <b>Fax</b> : _	847/455-8533				
Contract:	odities/Services to be pro	•	roposer on this				
Any questions regard	ing compliance with thes	se requirements should	I be directed to:				
	ark, 123 Madison Street, 72, FAX: 708.358.5462.		02				
. Grace Foss			(print name)				
hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the provisions to submit, as part of this bid/proposal, a detailed M/WBE Participation Plan with and at the time and place of the submissions of this bid/proposal; that the M/WBE Participation Plan is an element of bidder/proposer responsiveness and responsibility; and are incorporated as part of the contract; that heirs, executors, and administrators or assigns and any other persons or entities claiming by or through the bidder/proposer including but not limited to insurance companies, bonding companies, or sureties are bound by this agreement; and do declare and affirm that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the facts and representations set forth in this M/WBE Participation Affidavit are true and correct, and that no material facts have been omitted.  Grace Foss / Corp. Secretary							
Signed Schroeder Asphal	lt Services, Inc.	Name and Title (Print) P.O. Box 831					
Firm Name (Print) 815/923-4380	815/923-4389	Firm Address (Print) Huntley, IL 601	.42				
Phone	Fax	City/State/Zip					
Rend >	SWORN before me this	5 <u>18th</u> day of <u>N</u>	May, <b>20</b> <u>17,</u>				
(SEAL)	My Commission Expires	IEBEL of Illinois ; 4/03/2021	20				
	RETURN THIS PAGE	GE WITH BID					

CONTRACT NO: 17-7 Pavement Patching

# SCHEDULE D: M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

M/WBE firms may participate in the performance of this contract, either DIRECTLY or INDIRECTLY, as:

Prime Bidders/Proposers; Joint Venture Partners; Subcontractors; and/or Suppliers.

Name of M/WBE Firm: Galaxy Underground, In Race / Gender: Female								
Address: 9233 Cherry Ave.								
City/State/Zip: Franklin Park, IL 60131								
elephone No.: 847/455-8522 Fax: 847/455-8533								
Contact Person: Domenica Ruggeri								
Pollar Amount: \$ 1,800.00 3 % Schedule C attached? X Yes [ ] No								
Description of Commodity/Service:								
Catch Basin Frame Adjustment								
lame of M/WBE Firm: Race / Gender:								
ddress:								
city/State/Zip:								
elephone No.: Fax:								
Contact Person:								
Oollar Amount: \$ % Schedule C attached? [ ] Yes [ ] No								
Pescription of Commodity/Service:								
lame of M/WBE Firm: Race / Gender:								
Address:								
City/State/Zip:								
elephone No.: Fax:								
Contact Person:								
Oollar Amount: \$ % Schedule C attached? [ ] Yes [ ] No								
Pescription of Commodity/Service:								

Total MBE \$		%
Total WBE \$ 1800. かひ		3 %
Grand Total MBE \$		9/
Grand Total WBE \$ 1,800.00	2	

The undersigned affirms that the foregoing statements are true and correct and include all material information necessary to identify and explain the terms and operations of our joint venture and the intended participation of each partner in the undertaking. Further, the undersigned covenants and agrees to provide to the Village of Oak Park current, complete and accurate information regarding actual joint venture work and the payment therefore, and any proposed changes in any provision of the joint venture agreement, and to permit the audit and examination of the books, records and files of the joint venture, or those of each partner relevant to the joint venture by authorized representatives of the Village of Oak Park.

Any material misrepresentation will be grounds for terminating any contract which may be awarded and for initiating action under federal and state laws concerning false statements.

Note: If after filing this Schedule B and before the completion of the joint venture's work on the project, there is any change in the information submitted, the joint venture must submit a revised version of this document to the Village of Oak Park either directly, or through the prime contractor if the joint venture is a subcontractor.

	Schroeder Asphalt Services The
Name of MBE/WBE Partner Firm	Name of non-MBB/WBE Partner Firm
Signature of Affiant	Signature of Affiant CORPORATE SELETA
Name and Title of Affiant	Name and Title of Affiant
Date	Date
On this 18th day of May	, 20 <u>17</u> , the above signed
officers <u>GRAGE FOSE</u> (names of a	ffiants)
personally appeared and, known to me are Affidavit, acknowledged that they executed for the purpose therein contained.	the persons described in the foregoing the same in the capacity therein stated and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set m Signature of Notary Public	y hand and seal.  OFFICIAL SEAL  JENNIFER L. GRIEBEL  Notary Public - State of Illinois  My Commission Figure 4/03/2021
Commission Expires: 43 21	



Bureau of Construction 2300 South Dirksen Parkway/Room 322 Springfield, Illinois 62764 Affidavit of Availability
For the Letting of \_\_\_\_5/8/2017

(Letting date)

Instructions: Complete this form by either typing or using black ink.
"Authorization to Bid" will not be issued unless both sides of this form are completed in detail. Use additional forms as needed to list all work.

### Part I. Work Under Contract

List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dollar value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

	1	2	3	4	5	
Contract Number	17-00000-01- GM	18-00000-01-GM	17-00000-04-GM	61D26	17-02000-01-GM	
Contract With	Burr Ridge	Vernon Hills	Hanover Park	Alliance Contr.	Bloomingdale Twnsho	
Estimated Completion Date	35 WD	60 WD	30 WD		6/30/17	
Total Contract Price	530,429.98	920,041.27	420,188.91	635,455.25	682,771.79	Accumulated Totals
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor	530,429.98	920,041.27	420,188.91		682,771.79	2,553,431.95
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Subcontractor				635,455.25		635,455.25
		•	·	Total Value of All W	/ork	3,188,887.20

#### Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own forces.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of work subcontracted to others will be listed on the revers company. If no work is contracted, show NONE.						Accumulated Totals
Earthwork						0.00
Portland Cement Concrete Paving						0.00
HMA Plant Mix						0.00
HMA Paving	435,608.00	385,100.00	198,968.00	486,866.00	416,218.50	1,922,760.50
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints		Î				0.00
Aggregate Bases & Surfaces	8,549.48	9,327.14	34,628.90	64,987.85	31,036.14	148,529.51
Highway,R.R. and Waterway Structures	1					0.00
Drainage						0.00
Electrical						0.00
Cover and Seal Coats						0.00
Concrete Construction						0.00
Landscaping						0.00
Fencing			_		·	0.00
Guardrail						0.00
Painting						0.00
Signing						0.00
Cold Milling, Planning & Rotomilling	61,366.50	83,864.90	47,826.90	83,601.40	17,669.65	294,329.35
						0.00
Pavement Markings (Paint)						0.00
Other Construction (List)						0.00
Traffic Control	3,750.00	10,000.00	3,001.00		1,500.00	18,251.00
						0.00
Totals	509,273.98	488,292.04	284,424.80	635,455.25	466,424.29	2,383,870.36

Disclosure of this information is REQUIRED to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "Illinois Procurement Code". Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To Bid." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.

### Part III. Work Subcontracted to Others

Subscribed and sworn to before me

For each contract described in Part I, list all the work you have subcontracted to others.

	1	2	3	4	5
Subcontractor	Archon	G&M Cement	Galaxy Underground		Galaxy Underground
Type of Work	Sewer	Concrete	Sewer		Sewer
Subcontract Price	9,576.00	346,166.60	15,332.25		4,200.00
Amount Uncompleted	9,576.00	346,166.60	15,332.25		4,200.00
Subcontractor	Colella Concrete	Precision Pavement	DiNatale		Gallagher Asphalt
Type of Work	Concrete	Thermo	Concrete		Heater Scarifylbng
Subcontract Price	8,580.00	9,408.88	98,658.24		209,001.46
Amount Uncompleted	8,580.00	9,408.88	98,658.24		209,001.46
Subcontractor		Galaxy Underground	Fredy Landscaping	_	Mark-It
Type of Work	Landscaping	Sewer	Landscaping		Thermo
Subcontract Price	3,000.00	60,730.00	19,555.00		3,146.04
Amount Uncompleted	3,000.00	60,730.00	19,555.00	- :	3,146.04
Subcontractor	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	HomeTowne Elec	Precision Pavement		
Type of Work		Det Loops	Thermo		
Subcontract Price		15,443.75	2,218.62		
Amount Uncompleted		15,443.75	2,218.62		
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					_
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted		6			
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted		<u> </u>			
Total Uncompleted	21,156.00	431,749.23	135,764.11	0.00	216,347.50

I, being duly swom, do hereby declare this affidavit is a true and correct statement relating to ALL uncompleted contracts of the undersigned for Federal, State, County, City and private work, including ALL subcontract work, ALL pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion dates

this day of, 20		
	Type or Print Name Grace A. Foss	Secretary
	Officer or Director	Title
Notary Public	Signed	
My commission expires:		
	Company Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.	
(Notary Seal)	Address P.O. Box 831	
	Huntley, IL 60142	



Affidavit of Availability
For the Letting of 5/8/2017

(Letting date)

Instructions: Complete this form by either typing or using black ink.

"Authorization to Bid" will not be issued unless both sides of this form are completed in detail. Use additional forms as needed to list all work.

2300 South Dirksen Parkway/Room 322 Springfield, Illinois 62764

### Part I. Work Under Contract

List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dotter value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted show NONE.

contracted, snow NONE.						
	6	7	8	9	10	
Contract Number	61D43	61C87	17-00081-00-RS	17-00000-01-GM	62A260	
Contract With	Copenhaver	Campanella	Broadview	Itasca	Martam	
Estimated Completion Date	8/25/17	125 WD	6/30/17	7/7/17	10/27/17	
Total Contract Price	81,471.50	151,122.00	776,298.25	445,137.50	178,086.40	Accumulated Totals
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor			776,298.25	445,137.50		1,221,435.75
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Subcontractor	81,471.50	151,122.00			178,086.40	410,679.90
	_			Total Value of All Wo	rk	1.632.115.65

### Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own forces.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of work for each contract and awards pending to be completed with your own forces. All work Subcontracted to others will be listed on the reverse of this form. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work to be done by your						Accumulated
company. If no work is contracted, show NONE.	100		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	2000		Totals
Earthwork						0.00
Portland Cement Concrete Paving						0.00
HMA Plant Mix					-	0.00
HMA Paving	81,471.50	149,532.00	340,747.00	317,878.40		2,153,764.00
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints						0.00
Aggregate Bases & Surfaces		1,590.00	9,939.25	8,911.00		150,119.51
Highway,R.R. and Waterway Structures	[,]					0.00
Drainage						0.00
Electrical						0.00
Cover and Seal Coats						0.00
Concrete Construction						0.00
Landscaping						0.00
Fencing						0.00
Guardrall						0.00
Painting						0.00
Signing				·		0.00
Cold Milling, Planning & Rotomilling			66,400.00	56,234.60		294,329.35
Demolition						0.00
Pavement Markings (Paint)						0.00
Other Construction (List)						0.00
Traffic Control			3,500.00	5,000.00		18,251.00
						0.00
Totals	81,471.50	151,122.00	420,586.25	388,024.00	0.00	2,616,463.86

Disclosure of this information is REQUIRED to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "illinois Procurement Code". Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To Bid." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.



Bureau of Construction 2300 South Dirksen Parkway/Room 322 Springfield, Illinois 62764 Affidavit of Availability
For the Letting of 5/8/2017

(Letting date)

Instructions: Complete this form by either typing or using black ink, "Authorization to Bid" will not be issued unless both sides of this form are completed in detail. Use additional forms as needed to list all work.

### Part I. Work Under Contract

List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dollar value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

	11	12	13	14	15	
Contract Number	17-00090-00- BR	17-00000-01-GM				
Contract With	Alliance	Village of Roselle				
Estimated Completion Date	8/15/17	9/9/17				
Total Contract Price	43,059.70	792,951.19				Accumulated Totals
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor		792,951.19				792,951.19
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Subcontractor	43,059.70					43,059.70
				Total Value of All W	ork	836,010.89

### Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own forces.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of w Subcontracted to others will be listed on the rev company. If no work is contracted, show NON!	erse of this form. In	t and awards pendir a joint venture, list	ng to be completed vonly that portion of t	with your own forces. All he work to be done by yo	work our	Accumulated Totals
Earthwork						0.00
Portland Cement Concrete Paving			_			0.00
HMA Plant Mix				·		0.00
HMA Paving	36,620.00	483,421.45				2,673,805.45
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints						0.00
Aggregate Bases & Surfaces	14.70	401.84				150,536.05
Highway,R.R. and Waterway Structures						0.00
Drainage						0.00
Electrical						0.00
Cover and Seal Coats						0.00
Concrete Construction						0.00
Landscaping						0.00
Fencing						0.00
Guardrail			-			0.00
Painting						0.00
Signing						0.00
Cold Milling, Planning & Rotomilling	6,425.00	83,513.40				384,267.75
Demolition						0.00
Pavement Markings (Paint)						0.00
Other Construction (List)				_		0.00
TC&P		7,000.00				25,251.00
MOBILIZATION		17,900.00				17,900.00
Totals	43,059.70	592,236.69	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,251,760.25

Disclosure of this information is REQUIRED to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "Illinois Procurement Code". Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To Bid." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.

## Part III. Work Subcontracted to Others

Subscribed and sworn to before me

For each contract described in Part I, list all the work you have subcontracted to others.

	cribed in Part I, list all th	7	8	9	10
Subcontractor			DiNatile	Colella Concrete	
Type of Work			Concrete	Concrete	
Subcontract Price			212,870.00	33,261.00	
Amount Uncompleted			212,870.00	33,261.00	
Subcontractor			Mark-It	Galaxy Underground	
Type of Work			Striping	Sewer	
Subcontract Price			2,860.00	9,600.00	
Amount Uncompleted			2,860.00	9,600.00	
Subcontractor	-		Fredy Landscaping	Fredy Landscaping	
Type of Work			Landscaping	Landscaping	
Subcontract Price			8,000.00	2,952.00	
Amount Uncompleted	1		8,000.00	2,952.00	
Subcontractor			Suburban General	Precision	
Type of Work			Sewer	Striping	
Subcontract Price			131,982.00	11,300.50	
Amount Uncompleted			131,982.00	11,300.50	
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor	2-3-13				
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted		-			
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Total Uncompleted	0.00	0.00	355,712.00	57,113.50	0.0

I, being duly swom, do hereby declare this affidavit is a true and correct statement relating to ALL uncompleted contracts of the undersigned for Federal, State, County, City and private work, including ALL subcontract work, ALL pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion dates

this day of	, 20		
	Type or Print Name	Grace A. Foss	Secretary
		Officer or Director	Title
Notary Public	Signed		
My commission expires:			
	Company	Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.	<u> </u>
(Notary Seal)	Address	P.O. Box 831	
		Huntley, IL 60142	

# Part III. Work Subcontracted to Others

For each contract described in Part I, list all the work you have subcontracted to others.

	choed in Part I, list all tr	12			
Subcontractor		G&M Cement			
Type of Work		Concrete			
Subcontract Price		151,890.75			
Amount Uncompleted		151,890.75			
Subcontractor	-	Galaxy Underground			
Type of Work		Sewer			
Subcontract Price		28,320.00		-	•
Amount Uncompleted		28,320.00			
Subcontractor	2.5	Precision Pavement			
Type of Work		Striping			
Subcontract Price		7,403.75			
Amount Uncompleted		7,403.75			
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price		-			
Amount Uncompleted					-
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Total Uncompleted	0.00	187,614.50	0.00	0.00	0.00

I, being duly sworn, do hereby declare this affidavit is a true and correct statement relating to ALL uncompleted contracts of the undersigned for Federal, State, County, City and private work, including ALL subcontract work, ALL pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion dates

yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion	dates
Subscribed and sworn to before me	
this/8 Thy ay of May 20/7	
Type or	Print Name Grace A. Foss Secretary
Khudy Stubie	Officer or Director Title
Notary Public	Signed Otale 4. Ton
	Signed CCC -
My commission expires:	
-	Company Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.
(Notary Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL	Address P.O. Box 831
JENNIFER L. GRIEBEL	)
Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires 4/03/2021	Huntley, IL 60142
My Commission Expires 4/03/2021	)



# Ш

# RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

# **Proposal Bid Bond**

as PRINCIPAL, and Hudson Insurance Company as
SURETY.
are held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Park, IL (hereafter referred to as "VOP") in the penal sum of 5% of the total bid price, as specified in the invitation for bids. We bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly to pay to the VOP this sum under the conditions of this instrument.
WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the said PRINCIPAL is submitting a written proposal to the VOP acting through its awarding authority for the construction of the work designated as the above section.
THERFORE If the proposal is accepted and a contract awarded to the PRINCIPAL by the VOP for the above-designated section and the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter into a formal contract, furnish surely guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work, and furnish evidence of the required insurance coverage, all as provided in Specifications then this obligation shall become void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.
IN THE EVENT the VOP determines the PRINCIPAL has failed to enter into a formal contract in compliance with any requirements set forth in the preceding paragraph, then the VOP acting through its awarding authority shall immediately be entitled to recover the full penal sum set out above, together with all court costs, all attorney fees, and any other expense of recovery.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by
their respective officers this
PRINCIPAL
Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.
(Company Name) (Company Name)
By: Older G. From Corp.  By: (Separation & Tible)
(Signature & Tille) (Signature & Tille)
(If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company names, and authorized signatures of each contractor must
be affixed.
SURETY
Hudson Insurance Company
(Name of Surety) (Signature of Altomey-In-Fact) Kevin J. Scanlon STATE OF ILLINOIS,
(Name of Surety) (Signature of Altomey-In-Fact) Kevin J. Scanlon STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF DuPage
(Name of Surety) (Signature of Altomey-In-Fact) Kevin J. Scanton  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
(Name of Surety)  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF DnPage  I, Sherry Bacskai  COUNTY OF Bacskai  Sherry Bacskai
(Name of Surety) (Signature of Altomey-In-Fact) Kevin J. Scanton  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
(Name of Surety)  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
(Name of Surety)  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
(Name of Surety)  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
(Name of Surety)  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
(Name of Surety)  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
(Name of Surety)  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
(Signature of Altomey-In-Fact) Kevin J. Scanlon  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
(Name of Surely)  STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF



### WER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

> Kevin J. Sennion, Robert H. Walker, Richard L. McWethy, Gary A. Eston, Jr. of the State of Illinois

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York, New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesald renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single

bond or undertaking shall obligate said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000.00). Such bonds and undertakings when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary. In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Executive Vice President thereunto duly , 20 14 at New York, New York. ā⊳on this 8th \_ day of <u>April</u> StiAb sea HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY 1918 Allest Christopher T. Suarez Dina Pasicalakis Executive Vice President Corporate Secretary STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 20 14 before me personally came Christopher T. Suarez to me known, who being by me duly sworn did 8<sup>lb</sup> April On the day of depose and say that he is an Executive Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Corporation, that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, and translationary his name thereto by like order.

(Noterial Scal) ANN M. MURPHY Notary Public, State of New No. 01MU6067553 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires December 10, 2017 STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifica: That the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified: "RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seat or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertakings made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's scal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manically affixed." THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is/now in force. Bytess the Hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Corporation this 18th SEAL 1918 Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary Form PerfA 108 2010 (v1)